No. 49 H.P. Forest Department.

Dated Rampur, the 86-05-2024,

From:- DFO Rampur.

To:- CCF (T) Rampur

Subject:-

Renewal of lease of 0.0934 ha (Instead of 0.2898 ha) of forest land for already established Stone Crusher at Pashada and approach road to quarry site at Pashada in favour of M/s Bushahar Laghu Udyog VPO Jhakri, Tehsil Rampur Bushahar, within the jurisdiction of Rampur Forest Division, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. (Online Proposal No. FP/HP/Ind/35171/2018).

Memo:

Kindly refer to your Endst. No. 2478 dated 31/08/2023 on the subject cited above.

2. In this context, it is submitted that the point wise reply to the observation raised vide your office letter under reference is furnished as under:-

Sr. No.	Observation	Reply
1.	The proposal name is still not corrected as asked by GoI hence, same may be corrected.	The necessary correction in Proposal name has been done by the user agency on PARIVESH Portal in Part-I against Column No. A (ii) & (iii).
2.	The NPV calculation sheet as per the revised NPV rate of MoEF & CC letter vide latter dated 6.01.2022 still not been found uploaded online.	The NPV calculation sheet as per the revised NPV rate of MoEF & CC letter dated 06.01.2022 has been uploaded in online portal Part-II as additional information at Sr. No
3.	The detail mentioned/ shown in Part-1, Para-E (2) & (3) is still not corrected which may be reviewed.	The necessary correction has been made by the user agency in online portal Part-I Para-E (2) & (3).
4.	The component as mentioned in the layout Plan of the proposed project is not matching with the component mentioned in component wise breakup (Part-1,B-2.4)	The necessary correction has been made by the user agency in online portal Part-I Para-B-2.4.
5.	In reply to point No.5, it is intimated that EIA is required but copy of the same has not been founded uploaded online.	EIA is not applicable for this project. The user agency has also intimated that the EIA for mining area has already applied and is under process with Environment Department.
6.	In reply to point No.7, DFO Rampur has intimated that the revised field book has been uploaded but no such document has been founded uploaded.	The user agency has submitted that the field book with area shown as 0.0801 ha. is not part of the project and has been mistakenly attached with the proposal folders, it may not be treated as part of the project and already deleted from the online portal

1		Part-I.
1	In reply to point No.11 the legal status of DA	The legal status of Khasra No. 508/494/480/33 is
/	land mentioned in Part-2, Para 2 is still	DPF and khasra No. 38 is Gair Mumkin Machine as
	mismatching with Part-2, Sr. No.5 which need to	per revenue record i.e. Jamabandi for the year
	be reviewed and revised.	2021-22 is uploaded in Part-II of additional information document at Sr. No
8.	No area has been marked for access/approach	The revised Revenue Paper i.e. Tatima has been
	road component in revenue paper.	uploaded against additional information detail in
		online Part-I at Sr. No. 7 by the user agency.
9.	The approved and proposed project has not been	Revised KML file has been uploaded against
	marked in distinct colour in KML file.	Column No. C 2 (a) (1.) on the portal.
10.	In reply point No.14 the polygon of 0.1964 ha.	As per report of field functionaries the polygon of
	land in CD form with survival percentage of	0.1964 ha. land alongwith photographs has been
	plantation raised as per the approved	submitted in CD as per the approved reclamation
5	Reclamation Plan has not been submitted to this	plan.
	office.	CALL TO THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS ASSESSMENT
11.	The reply to point No.15 of GoI is no in	Revised KML file has been uploaded against
	consonance with the observation of GoI.	Column No. C 2 (a) (1.) on the portal.
12.	The recommendation letter of DFO uploaded in	The recommendation letter of DFO has been
	Para-2, Para-16 is still found blank.	uploaded and placed at Sr. No of additional
		information.
13.	The shape of the diversion area (DA) marked on	Revised SoI Map has been uploaded on the Portal
	the SoI map is still not in proper shape as per the	against Column No. C (iii) in Part-I.
	revenue record. The revised SoI map of DA may	
	be uploaded against the appropriate column of	
	the portal.	

It is, therefore, requested that the case is forwarded online web portal for further transmission to the quarter concerned please.

Encl:- As above.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr

04/5/24

### **BILL FOR NPV**

Full Title of the Project: -

Renewal of lease of 0.0934 ha (Instead of 0.2898 ha) of forest land for already established Stone Crusher at Pashada and approach road to quarry site at Pasheda in favour of M/s Bushahar Laghu Udyog VPO Jhakri, Tehsil Rampur Bushahar, within the jurisdiction of Rampur Forest Division, Distt. Shimla, H.P.

File No .:-

FP/HP/Ind/35171/2018

Date of Proposal:-

#### **NPV Bill**

# CALCULATION OF NET PRESENT VALUE OF FOREST LAND TO BE DIVERTED UNDER FCA FOR RENEWAL OF PREVIOUSLY DIVERTED STONE CRUSHER AT PASHADA WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION

1.	Area proposed for diversion	0.0934 ha.		
2.	Total trees in the diverted land	NIL		
3.	Density	NIL		
4.	Eco Class	VI		
5.	Rate applicable as per MoEF & CC letter dated 06/01/2022 per ha.	1 TO SHEW IN THE CIVID-CO.		
6.	For 0.0934 ha NPV chargeable	10,69,470/- x 0.0934 ha. = Rs. 99,888/-		
7.	Amount already deposited by user agency	Rs. 1,64,0,84/-		
8.	Balance yet to be deposited by user agency	Rs. (-) 64,196/-		

Dated: - 03/05/2024 Place: - Rampur. (Hardev Singh Negi), HPFS Divisional Forest Officer, Rampur Forest Division,

## PART-II

o be filled by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests)

State serial No. of proposal

11	Location of the project/scheme	1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
5	State/union Territory	Himachal Pradesh			
i)	District	Shimla			
iii)	Forest Division	Rampur Forest Division Rampur Bushahr.			_
iv)	Area of forest land proposed for diversion (in ha)	0.0934 ha of Govt./forest land is required to be diverted.  = 0.0620 ha.			
v)	Legal status of forest	DPF Gair Mumkin Machi Total	ine = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	0.0314 ha. <b>0.0934 ha.</b>	
(vi)	Density of vegetation Average density of proposed site is 0				
(vii)	Specie-wise and class wise enumera	tion of trees:-	-Nil-		
(viii)	Whether form part of National Park, Wildlife Sanctuary, Biosphere reserve, Tiger reserve, Elephant corridor etc. (if so details of the area and comments of the Chief Wild Life Warden to be annexed)		No		
6.	Whether any work in violation of the Act, has been carried out? If yes, details of the same including period of work done, action taken on erring officials. Whether work in violation is still in progress?		No		
7.	Site inspection report of the DCF (to be enclosed) especially highlighting facts asked in col. 7 (ix-xii) 8 & 9 above.		Enclosed as check list No. 16.		
8.	Division/Districts Profile:	,	1 20 040 ha of this d	livision	
	i) Geographical area of the district		1,29,848 ha of this division. 39420.92 ha of this division.		
	ii) Forest area of the districts iii) Total forest area diverted since 1980 with number of		No. of cases = Area diverted =	101 779.2131hac.	
	iv) Total compensatory afforestation stipulated in the districts/division since 1980 as on 31-03-2024				_
	a) Forest land including penal compensatory afforestation.		1603.0192 hac.		
	b) Non-forest land		-Nil -		_
	V) Progress of compensatory afforestation as on dated 31-03-2024 a) Forest land b) Non forest land		1715. 5798 hac. -Nil-	, and a	4
9.	Specific recommendations of the lacceptance or otherwise of the pro	OCF/DFO for posal with reasons;	The proposal is approval.	recommended	

Dated:- 03/05/2024 Place:- Rampur. (Hardev Singh Negi), HPFS Divisional Forest Officer, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr.

## **Inspection Report**

The spot was visited by RFO Rampur along with BO Rampur and Fgd. Jhakri on 02.05.2024 with regards query raised to M/s Bushahr Laghu Udyog Pashada by competent authority in concern to proposed project linked with previously approved vide letter no. 9-HPB/414/1997/CHA dt. 18.08.2006 and 0.1964 hac. has been transferred with Reclamation Plan of DA to State Forest Department by User Agency dt. 10.09.2018.

As per the observation made by Field Functionaries i.e RFO Rampur, BO Rampur and Fgd Jhakri it is submitted that the area falls under the catchment area of Pashada Khad / Stream adjoining to National Highway-5 and the reclamation site entail total 20 trees i.e 17 Chir Pine (Pinus Roxburghii) of Class-V and 3 Safeda (Eucalyptus) of Class-V. Few structure which intended to establish from conservation point of view in from of R.R Masonary R/Wall onsite found in dilapidated condition. The site needs to be reclaim thoroughly by the means of forestry interventions and other treatment plans.

Therefore the report is submitted to yourself for kind perusal and further necessary action.

in a proposition of the second of the second

Divisional Forest Officer
Rampur Forest Division
Bernsur Bushahir (H.P.)

Range Forest Officer
Rampur Forest Range